

March 18, 2026
Sl. No.11-13
Court No.1
s.biswas

MAT 1444 of 2025
With
CAN 1 of 2025

Shasanka Sekhar Das @ Sasanka Das
vs.
The State of West Bengal and others

WITH

MAT 1445 of 2025
With
CAN 1 of 2025

Subhash Chandra @ Chandara Paik
vs.
The State of West Bengal and others

WITH

MAT 1950 of 2025
With
CAN 1 of 2025
CAN 2 of 2025

Abu Taher Sk
vs.
The State of West Bengal and others

Mr. Billwadal Bhattacharyya, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Moyukh Mukherjee
Ms. Sagnika Banerjee
Mr. Tamoghna Pramanick
... for the appellant in MAT 1445 of 2025
Mr. Arindam Chattopadhyay
Ms. Lipika Chatterjee
Mr. Soumik Dey
... for the appellant in MAT 1950 of 2025
Mr. Kishore Datta, AG
Mr. Swapan Banerjee
Ms. Sumita Shaw
Mr. Soumen Chatterjee
... for the State in MAT 1444 of 2025 &
MAT 1445 of 2025

Mr. Pantu Deb Roy
 Mr. Pannalal Bandopadhyay
 ... for the State in MAT 1950 of 2025

Dictated by Sujoy Paul, C.J.

1. Parties are represented through their respective learned counsel.
2. It is informed that the question of maintainability of this intra-court appeal is involved because the learned Single Judge has exercised criminal jurisdiction and in view of the judgment of Supreme Court in the case of ***Ram Kishan Fauji vs. State of Haryana and others*** reported in ***(2017) 5 SCC 533***, such intra-court appeal is not maintainable. However a Larger Bench is considering the similar question which is listed before said Bench on 31st March, 2026.
3. Considering the aforesaid, list this matter in the week commencing 20th April, 2026.

(Sujoy Paul, C.J.)

(Partha Sarathi Sen, J.)